On 1/13/23 Isle of Wight Sheriff's Office was notified about a decreased female found on a hunting path near Windsor; the female was found with her cellphone. The victim died from a single gunshot wound, the bullet entered the skull under the nose. A forensic download of the phone was performed, and we found no user generated activity after 1/11/23 2200 hrs. The victim shared an Uber account and cash app with her Aunt Jeanie Bailey, on 1/11/23 the victim received a cash app money transfer for \$30 from Lukas Duke and immediately placed an Uber ride. The Uber ride left r Williamsburg VA on 1/11/23 at 1:18pm and went to , Place Newport News and arrived at 1:49pm. LT Griffin interviewed was allowing the victim to live with her. stated that the victim was dating a man named Darius and observed him on a Facetime video call with the victim. Your affiant researched the Cash app handle Lucas Duke and determined the phone number associated with Lucas Duke's Cash app is The phone number comes back to Andarius Mccielland (aka Darius). Andrius' brother Mcclelland lives at . "I Newport News. Mcclelland owns a 2021 Dodge charger with a NC tag. Your affiant performed a search through the Flock LPR system and there was a log on 1/11/23 1957 hrs at Mercury Eastbound and the next time the tag was logged was on 1/11/23 at 2247 hrs leaving Isle of Wight entering into Newport News on Mercury Northbound. The tag was searched for the last 30 days through the Flock LPR system and there was no other log of the in Isle of Wight or anywhere outside of the Peninsula. The family members stated that the victim always had a small black backpack with her, and we have not located the backpack yet. Andarius Mcclelland was the last person that we can connect to the victim prior to her death. There were numerous items that were found around the body that could contain DNA, Mcclelland's sample will be compared to the DNA profiles on the items.

of Hanry

17 2023

Attachment 1

Ou of 11/5052 28r conduit lufetal	ewed	wno stated that his brothe	er Andarius
Mcclelland was at his apartment at		with the victim Aon	esty Selby the
night of her disappearance.	stated that his brother Ar	darius borrowed his 2021	Dodge Charge
with	y a ride home. i als	o stated that his vehicle w	as covered in
dirt which is consistent with the dirt	on the path our victim was	s located deceased on. Du	ring the
interview stated that he or	wned a Glock 9 MM pistol t	hat he kept in his nightsta	nd drawer. Afte
the interview Inv Lacy spoke			
sell this firearm to a friend identified	d as	stated he confronted And	arius about the
location of the firearm once he noti	ced it was missing. Anderiu	s told that he ne	eded to get rid
of the gun and sold it to		and retrieved the fire	-
Inv Lacy interviewed who s	tated that on Friday Januar	y 13 th , 2023 that Andraius	contacted him
in reference to selling firearm.			
that the firearm was given to him in		-	
9MM. On Monday January 16th, 202			1/2
him,		•	

J. Hanley 1/11/2023

RULES 3A-3 AND 7C-3

☐ Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court

Isle of Wight

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day.	The statements above are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. In making this complaint, I have read and fully understand the following: By swearing to these facts, I agree to appear in court and testify if a warrant or summons is issued. The charge in this warrant cannot be dismissed except by the court, even at any request, lnv. K Hanley NAME OF COMPLAINANT (LAST), MIDDLES NAME OF COMPLAINANT (LAST), MIDDLES	See attachment 1	On 1/13/23 Isle of Wight Sheriffs Office was notified about a decreased female found on a hunting path near Windsor; the female was found with her cellphone. The victim died from a single gunshot wound, the bullet entered the skull under the nose. A forensic download of the phone was performed, and we found no user generated activity after 1/11/23 2200 hrs. The victim shared an Uber account and cash app with her Aunt immediately placed an Uber ride. The Uber ride left 18pm and went to 1/11/23 the victim received a cash app money transfer for \$30 from Lukas Duke and immediately placed an Uber ride. The Uber ride left 18pm and went to 1/2 was allowing the victim to live with her. 1 Newport News and arrived at 1:49pm. LT Griffin interviewed 1, was allowing the victim to live with her. 1 Newport News and arrived at 1:49pm. LT Griffin interviewed 1, was allowed the phone number associated with Lucas Duke 's Cash app is 1. The phone number comes back to Andarius Mcclelland (aka Darius). Andrius ' brother 1 Newport News. Andrius' Stephen and there was a log on 1/11/23 1957 hrs at Mercury Eastbound and the next time the tag was logged was on 1/11/23 searched for the last 30 days through the Flock LPR system and there was no other log of the 1sle of Wight entering into Newport News on Mercury Northbound. The tag was searched for the last 30 days through the Flock LPR system and there was no other log of the 1sle of Wight or anywhere outside of the Peninsula. The family members stated that the victim always had a small black backpack with her, and we have not located the backpack yet.	Accused committed a criminal offense, on or about January 11th, 2023 DATE OFFENSE OCCURRED of Isle of Wight	Under penalty of perjury, I, the undersigned Complainant swear or affirm that I have reason to believe that the
---	--	------------------	--	--	---

01/17/2023 92:37.PM

JOHERK I MAGISTRATE | JUDGE

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

Commonwealth of Virginia

VA. CODE § 19.2-54

FILE NO.

The undersigned Applicant states under o

		Cellular device, firearm and ammumition.	The things of persons to be personal for any described on fallows.		The place, person or thing to be searched is described as follows [] and is a place of abode: Andarius Mcclelland SOC: DOB: 05/20/2001	[] CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET			§ 18.2-32 Second degree murder	A search is requested in relation to [X] an offense substantially described as follows: [X] a nerson to be arrested for whom a warrant or process for arrest has been issued identified as follows:	e undersigned Applicant states under oath:
TITLE	OnDATE	to Clerk of Circuit Court	Original Delivered [] in person [] by certified mail [] by electronically transmitted facsimile [] by use of filing/security procedures defined in the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act	TITLE SIGNATURE	OITY OR COUNTY OID DATE	Certified to Clerk of	17110 Monument Cir ADDRESS	Inv. TITLE (IF ANY)	K Hanley NAME	APPLICANT:	AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
		•									

is

[] CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET

(OVEIU)

'n

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

Commonwealth of Virginia

VA. CODE § 19.2-54

The undersigned Applicant states under oath:

A search is requested in relation to X an offense substantially described as follows: X a person to be arrested for whom a warrant or process for arrest has been issued identified as follows § 18.2-32. second degree murder

on	relates to the homicide and death of Aonesty Selby.
to Cleri	The things or persons to be searched for are described as follows: Evidence realated to the murder and death of Aonesty Selby to include blood, fibers, DNA, latent finger prints, firearms, ammunition, small black back pack, eletronic storage devices and content of said devices as it
	[] CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET
Origina	
on	building. Front door is black in color with the apartment on the front of the door.
	The place, person or thing to be searched is described as follows X and is a place of abode:
Certifie	[] CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET

ယ

TITLE	OIIDATE	to Clerk ofCITY OR COUNTY WHERE EXECUTED	Original Delivered [] in person [] by cer [] by electronically tran [] by use of filing/secur defined in the Unifor Transactions Act	TITLE SIGNAT	OffDATE	CITY OR COUNTY	Certified to Clerk of	THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O	17110 Monument Cir Address	Inv. Title (if any)	K Hanley NAME	APPLICANT:	AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT	
SIGNATURE	***************************************	EXECUTED Circuit Court	in person [] by certified mail by electronically transmitted facsimile by use of filing/security procedures defined in the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act	SIGNATURE		Circuit Court		Hermonian in the state of the s	ent Cir	AX)	y		I FOR RRANT	

'n

(OVER)

[] CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET

-----1 .q. ------1 .0. 3794 ----- 1.

17 23 11:13a								p.1	
FORM DC		3. II		2. Ti	\$: & [>	The u	AFF
. J38 (bKASTE	•	The things or p		The place, person or thin Anderius MocTelland SOC:	he 144 et et e 1 mil d'80 (4) 844		A search is requested in relation a person to be arrested for the large second degree murder.	The undersigned Applicant states under oath:	AFFIDAVIT FO
R, PAGE ONE		TI or person		person or ocicliand s	hall down feet the unique		requested a to be an	d Applic	T FOR
FD (OM.L. ZO)		to be sen		thing to b	to protect of the little in th		f in relation ested for	unt states	SEAR
21 (BMERGE)		rched for		e searche ; Do			m to XX a	under out	RCH WARI
FORM DC-138 (MASTER, PAGE ONE OF TWO) 03721 (EMERGENCY EMACCIMENT)		are desort	5 .000	d is descri	7		in offense	<i></i>	AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
(DVRE)		The things or persons to be searched for arc described as follows:		The place, person or thing to be searched is described as follows X and is a place of abode: Anderius Mocielland SOC: DOD: 05/20/2011 in Newport News		240	A search is requested in relation to XI an offense substantially described as follows: [] a person to be arrested for whom a warrant or process for arrest has been issued identified as \$ 18.2-32. second degree murder		ъ́д
·		,	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	nport:New			dly descri or anrest h		A I II A I WATER PLAN (Agrae)
CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET		CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEE		und is a pi	DECIMINACE		ns been is		
ON ATTACI		ONATTAC		ace of abo	ONATTAC		lows: sued iden		
TED SHEET		LECTIFICATION OF THE COMMENT OF THE		ode:	[] CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET				
}		R					follows:		
	TLL.	to Clerk of	Original Delivered [un Company	Certified to Clark of	4 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	APPLICANT:		KILE NO.
	en beregen jan communication	TO SECUL	[] pasakk	diron	Clarker		NT:	A SE,	
	DATE	by use of Hirelys defined in the Un Transactions Act	in person	TOU COUNTY IT ACA IT		Inv. TITLE (IF ANY) 17110 Monument Cir Address	K Hanley	REIDAY JRCH Y	
	B SIGNATURE	E EGGUIEI	n (j by c	Signy signy	δ I	r ANY) raneul Cir	dey	AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT	
Self		defined in the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act Circuit Court Cirty on Courty Wizers Edecuted	in person [] by certified mail	StayAture	and latter and the second			Ť″	
	of the second of	dures dures fCourt	iceimile	Coun	of the state of th	Tippe particular			